
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

People. Equality and Inclusion Committee of the 
City of London Academies Trust 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING VIA TEAMS 

 
Members: Dawn Elliott  

Roy Blackwell 
 

Tijs Broeke 
Lucas Green 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/VYFM_18TblI  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/VYFM_18TblI


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
For Decision 

 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 To agree the Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE 
 

 To consider the achievements to date, including: 
 

- Set-up of central HR May 2018 

- Diversity Policy Statement in HR Policies 

- COLAT Recruitment & Selection Policy – Equality of Opportunity for roles, 
ability to positively discriminate based on gender and ethnicity 

- In the past 12 months, HR have managed seven grievances/complaints 
regarding racism 

- Principal/Headteacher presentation on Equality Act 

- Staffing ethnicity data collated on SIMs and EPM data bases 

- Collation of Leadership ethnicity data 

- Publishing of Gender Pay Gap report, no requirement yet to publish 
ethnicity pay gap data 

- Key HR Policies still to develop: Protection from Harassment at Work, and 
Equality & Diversity Policy 

 
 For Discussion 
  

 
6. EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY STATEMENT 
 

 To consider the Equality of Opportunity statement. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 



3 
 

7. PRINCIPLES OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN THE WORKPLACE 
 

 To discuss Equality and Diversity in the workplace. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 9 - 88) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 To review the purpose of the Committee. 
 

  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 To consider the date of the next meeting. 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

For Decision 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN THE NON-PUBLIC SECTION 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



People, Equalities & Inclusion Committee for city of London Academies Trust 
 

Terms of reference 
 

Composition 
People, Equalities & Inclusion Committee will consist of at least three Trustees and the Director of 
Human Resources for COLAT. 
 
Purpose of the Committee 

• To support COLAT in executing its Strategic Aims by taking account of people, equality, and 
inclusion. 

• To report to the COLAT Board, as appropriate, on progress towards the fulfilment of the 
Trust’s statutory obligations (Equality Act 2010) in respect of equality, diversity, and 
inclusion. 

• To lead the development of the of people, equality, and inclusion strategy and framework. 

• To monitor and review performance against the people, equality, and inclusion strategy and 
framework ensuring that objectives and associated action plans are implemented and 
effective. 

• To consider reports from relevant committees, networks, and other advisory forums. 

• To establish two-way communication with staff and student equality networks and other 
advisory forums to ensure that their views are sought and represented as appropriate. 

• To receive and consider annual reports on equality monitoring statistics in respect of the 
staff and student community. 

• To establish ad-hoc sub-groups in relation to specific areas of equality as appropriate. 

 
Frequency of Meetings and Proceedings 
The Committee will meet three times each year, ideally once per term, and at such other times as 
the Chair of the Committee shall deem to be appropriate.  Unless otherwise agreed by all members 
of the Committee, notice of meetings and confirmation of the venue, time, and date together with 
an agenda and all relevant papers, should normally be circulated to each member at least five 
working days prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
The quorum for meetings of the Committee shall be 3 committee members. 
 
Reporting 
The Clerk shall minute the proceedings and resolutions of the Committee.  Minutes of 
Committee meetings shall be circulated promptly to all members of the Committee for 
approval. 
 
Authority 
The Committee has the authority to conduct or authorise investigations into any matters within its 
scope of responsibility. It is empowered to:  
 

a) Investigate any activity within its terms of reference; 
b) Seek any information that it requires from any employee and all employees are directed to 

cooperate with any requests made by the Committee; 
c) Obtain outside legal or independent professional advice and such advisors may attend meetings 

as necessary. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

City of London Academies Trust Equal Opportunities Statement 

Our vision 

COLAT vision is to build and support strong, sustainable, and cohesive academies within local 

communities by ensuring our policies, processes and employment are inclusive. 

COLAT People, Equality & Inclusion Committee provides strategic direction on equality and inclusion 

and ensures compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

The People, Equality and Inclusion Committee will monitor and review provision ensuring that all 

enjoy fair and equal access to these. We will work to promote equality of opportunity for our 

employees and students as well as develop community relations with relevant partners, voluntary 

sector agencies, contractors and those who deliver services on our behalf. 

Our commitment 

COLAT is committed to ensuring we meet the Public Sector Equality Duty to: 

• Eliminate discrimination 

• Advance equality of opportunity between different groups 

• Foster good relations between groups in our academies and local communities to tackle 

prejudice and promote understanding. 

This commitment covers our: 

• Employees 

• Students 

• Local communities 

• Other third-party service providers and users 

COLAT is committed to equal opportunities within all our provision our employees. Our People, 

Equality & Inclusion Committee will actively promote equality, diversity, and inclusion in our 

employment practices. The committee will use an action plan to identify and monitor the progress of 

actions to address inequalities. 

Our commitment is integral to the employment conditions of our staff and the education provision 

delivered to our students. The expectation is that all our staff will promote equality and inclusion in 

the workplace and in the delivery of outstanding education. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Principles of Equality & Diversity in 
the Workplace

Katyryna Zamulinskyj
Director of Human Resources COLAT

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



Equality Act 2010

• The Equality Act 2010 legally protects people from discrimination in 
the workplace and in wider society

• The Act became law on 1 October 2010

• It replaced various other discrimination and equality laws including:
▪ Sex Discrimination Act 1975
▪ Disability Discrimination Act 1995
▪ Equality Act 2006

P
age 10



Forms of Discrimination

The Equality Act protects individuals from the following forms of 
discrimination:

▪ Direct Discrimination
▪ Associative Discrimination
▪ Perceptive Discrimination
▪ Indirect Discrimination
▪ Workplace Harassment
▪ Victimisation  

P
age 11



Protected Characteristics

The following are called protected characteristics:
▪ Age
▪ Disability
▪ Gender reassignment
▪ Marriage and civil partnerships
▪ Pregnancy and maternity
▪ Race
▪ Religion or beliefs
▪ Sex
▪ Sexual orientation 

P
age 12



Prohibited Forms of Conduct

Direct Discrimination
Direct discrimination occurs when someone is treated less favourably 
than another person because of a protected characteristic they have or 
are thought to have  (Perceptive Discrimination), or because they 
associate with someone who has a protected characteristic 
(Associative Discrimination).

P
age 13



Associative Discrimination
How will they be with me if I’m seen with them?
This is direct discrimination against someone because they associate 
with another person who possesses a protected characteristic.

Perceptive Discrimination
e.g. ‘I saw them holding hands, so s/he must be…’
This is direct discrimination against an individual because others think 
they possess a particular protected characteristic. It applies even if the 
person does not actually possess that characteristic.

P
age 14



Indirect Discrimination
e.g. a no headwear policy
This tends to adversely affect Sikh men.
Indirect discrimination can occur when you have rules, policies or even a practice that 
applies to everyone but particularly disadvantages people who share a protected 
characteristic.

Objective Justification
Indirect discrimination may be justified if you can show that you acted reasonably, 
that it is ‘a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim’. A legitimate aim 
might be any lawful decision made to run the organisation, but if there is a 
discriminatory effect, it is likely to be unlawful. Being proportionate really means 
being fair and reasonable, including showing that you’ve looked at ‘less 
discriminatory’ alternatives to any decision you make.

P
age 15



Workplace Harassment

*Different from the criminal act definition in Protection From Harassment 
Act

Unwanted conduct related to a relevant protected characteristic, which 
has the purpose or effect of:

a) violating an individual’s dignity OR

b) creating an intimidating, hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive 
environment for that individual

P
age 16



Victimisation
Under Equality Act or organisations procedure

Victimisation occurs when an employee is treated badly because they 
have:

▪ made or;
▪ supported a complaint or;
▪ raised a grievance under the Equality Act; or 
▪ because they are suspected of doing so, please note that 

individuals are not protected from victimisation if they have 
maliciously made or supported an untrue complaint.

Detrimental treatment of a Trade Union Representative is covered under 
separate legislation

P
age 17



Public Duty
In April 2011 The Equality Act 2010 introduced a single equality 
duty on public bodies 

In carrying out their functions, public bodies will be required to 
have due regard for the following: 

▪ Eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the Act, that is 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation

▪ Advance equality of opportunity between people who share 
a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, 

▪ Foster good relations across all characteristics - between 
people who share a protected characteristic and people who 
do not share it. 

P
age 18



Eliminating Discrimination, Harassment and Victimisation

▪ Clear effective policy and practice on behaviour and language
▪ Train all staff, front line and backroom on equalities and 

diversity issues regularly. Ensure such training includes case 
studies that are real to them

▪ Use surveys and questionnaires regularly to gauge what is 
happening in the organisation

▪ Analyse complaints received and actions taken and use 
outcomes to change and develop practice

▪ Make reasonable adjustments 

P
age 19



Advancing Equal Opportunities
Equal opportunity is a needs based approach it cannot work on a one size 
fits all. COLAT needs to:

▪ Create a ‘People, Equality and Inclusion Committee’
▪ Equal Opportunities Statement and Policy
▪ Use surveys, social networks, outside groups to inform us of needs 

and gaps
▪ Monitoring  

- Employees and service providers 
- Explain why and how we keep data confidential
- What we have learnt since the last monitoring and what we have 

done to make a positive difference
▪ Embed learning in all areas of both service delivery and 

employment

P
age 20



Fostering Good Relations

Requires tackling prejudices and promoting understanding

▪ Inform people about the issues - history of oppression, 
problems of accessibility, past lack of inclusion

▪ Education – curriculum and images and language

▪ Ensure that the diversity of the population is represented in 
all the material we use

▪ Use diversity months

▪ Ensure our material, publicity, forms are inclusive in image 
and language and intent

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

The Equality Act 
2010 and schools 
Departmental advice for school leaders, 
school staff, governing bodies and local 
authorities 

May 2014 

  

Page 23



2 

Contents 

Summary 5 

Chapter 1 – Overview of the Act 7 

Schools: who and what the Act applies to 7 

Protected characteristics 8 

Association 8 

Perception 8 

Unlawful behaviour 9 

Special provisions for disability 11 

Definition of parents 11 

Further Information 11 

Chapter 2 - General exceptions 12 

Single sex schools 12 

Schools with a religious character 12 

Admissions 12 

Benefits facilities and services 13 

What is not permissible 13 

Curriculum 14 

Acts of worship 15 

Uniforms 15 

Bullying 16 

Schools’ duty of care 16 

Chapter 3 – Special issues for some protected characteristics 17 

Gender reassignment 17 

Race 18 

Page 24



3 

Segregating pupils by race or ethnicity 18 

Relig
[...]
 handled. There is evidence that the number of such cases is 

increasing and schools should aim to address any issues early on and in a proactive 

way. Further guidance is available from the GIRES website – see paragraph 2.19 for 

links to their bullying guidance. In addition, a partnership of bodies in Cornwall have 

produced a useful guidance document for schools and families.  

Race 

3.7  The definition of race includes colour, nationality and ethnic or national origins.  

3.8  Schools need to make sure that pupils of all races are not singled out for different 

and less favourable treatment from that given to other pupils. Schools should check that 

there are no practices which could result in unfair, less favourable treatment of such 

pupils. For example, it would be unlawful for a selective school to impose a higher 

standard for admission to applicants from an ethnic minority background, or for a school 

to impose stricter disciplinary penalties on African Caribbean boys than they do in similar 

circumstances to children from other backgrounds.  

Segregating pupils by race or ethnicity 

3.9 Segregation of pupils by race is always direct discrimination. It would thus be 

unlawful for a school to put children into sets, or into different sports in PE classes, 

according to their ethnicity. This stipulation in the Act is to make it clear that claims that 

segregated treatment is “separate but equal” cannot be sustained where race is 

concerned. It does not mean that schools cannot take positive action to deal with 

particular disadvantages affecting children of one racial or ethnic group, where this can 

be shown to be a proportionate way of dealing with such issues. 

Race Equality Duty 

3.10  Schools previously had a statutory duty which required them to take proactive 

steps to tackle racial discrimination, and promote equality of opportunity and good race 

relations. Under the Equality Act, this has been replaced by the general equali
[...]
t.aspx?PageFunction=productdetails&PageMode=publications&ProductId=DFES%200160%202006&


30 

Chapter 5 - The Public Sector Equality Duty 

5.1  The Equality Act 2010 introduced a single Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

(sometimes also referred to as the ‘general duty’) that applies to public bodies, including 

maintained schools and Academies, and extends to certain protected characteristics - 

race, disability, sex, age, religion or belief, sexual orientation, pregnancy and maternity 

and gender reassignment. This combined equality duty came into effect in April 2011.  It 

has three main elements. In carrying out their functions, public bodies are required to 

have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination and other conduct that is prohibited by the Act,  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it, 

 Foster good relations across all characteristics - between people who share a 

protected characteristic and people who do not share it.  

5.2  Where schools are concerned, age will be a relevant characteristic in considering 

their duties in their role as an employer but not in relation to pupils. 

5.3  All public bodies were previously bound by three separate sets of duties to 

promote disability, race and gender equality. The simpler, less bureaucratic, PSED has 

replaced those three duties.  

5.4 With the PSED, as with the previous general duties, schools are subject to the 

need to have due regard to the three elements outlined above. What having “due regard” 

means in practice has been defined in case law and means giving relevant and 

proportionate consideration to the duty.  For schools this means: 

 Decision makers in schools must be aware of the duty to have “due regard” when 

making a decision or taking an action and must assess whether it may have 

particular implications for people with particular protected characteristics. 

 Schools shoul
[...]
he Act – the public sector Equality Duty, 
which came into force on 5 April 2011. The Equality 
Duty ensures that all public bodies play their part in 
making society fairer by tackling discrimination and 
providing equality of opportunity for all.

Sources of further information about the Equality 
Duty are listed at the end of the guide.

Page 70



3

What is the Equality Duty?

The Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies and 
others carrying out public functions.1 It ensures that 
public bodies consider the needs of all individuals 
in their day to day work – in shaping policy, in 
delivering services, and in relation to their own 
employees.

The new Equality Duty supports good decision-
making – it encourages public bodies to 
understand how different people will be affected 
by their activities so that policies and services are 
appropriate and accessible to all and meet different 
people’s needs. By understanding the effect of their 
activities on different people, and how inclusive 
public services can support and open up people’s 
opportunities, public bodies are better placed 
to deliver policies and services that are efficient 
and effective. The Equality Duty therefore helps 
public bodies to deliver the Government’s overall 
objectives for public services.

The Equality Duty is set out in section 149 of the 
Act.

What has changed?
The new Equality Duty replaces the three previous 
public sector equality duties – for race, disability and 
gender.  The new Equality Duty covers the following 
protected characteristics:

•	 age
•	 disability
•	 gender reassignment
•	 pregnancy and maternity

•	 race – this includes ethnic or national origins, 
colour or nationality

•	 religion or belief – this includes lack of belief
•	 sex
•	 sexual orientation

It also applies to marriage and civil partnership, but 
only in respect of the requirement to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination.

The new Equality Duty is designed to reduce 
bureaucracy while ensuring public bodies play 
their part in making society fairer by tackling 
discrimination and providing equality of opportunity 
for all.

Who does the Equality Duty  
apply to?

The Equality Duty applies across Great Britain to 
public bodies listed in Schedule 19 to the Act, 
and to other organisations when they are carrying 
out public functions. 

1	 A public function is a function of a public nature for the purposes of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 71

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/Schedule-19


4

The Equality Duty 

The Equality Duty has three aims. It requires public 
bodies to have due regard to the need to:

•	 eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act;

•	 advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; 
and

•	 foster good relations between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who 
do not share it.

Having due regard means consciously thinking 
about the three aims of the Equality Duty as part 
of the process of decision-making. This means that 
consideration of equality issues must influence the 
decisions reached by public bodies – such as in how 
they act as employers; how they develop, evaluate 
and review policy; how they design, deliver and 
evaluate services, and how they commission and 
procure from others.

Having due regard to the need to advance 
equality of opportunity involves considering 
the need to:

•	 remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by 
people due to their protected characteristics;

•	 meet the needs of people with protected 
characteristics; and

•	 encourage people with protected characteristics 
to participate in public life or in other activities 
where their participation is low.

Fostering good relations involves tackling 
prejudice and promoting understanding between 
people who share a protected characteris
[...]
how their compliance 
with the Equality Duty, at least annually; and 

•	 set and publish equality objectives, at least every 
four years.

All information must be published in a way which 
makes it easy for people to access it.

Publishing information showing 
compliance with the Equality Duty

Public bodies subject to the specific duties must 
publish information to show their compliance with 
the Equality Duty. This means that the information 
they publish must show that they had due regard to 
the need to:

•	 eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by the Act;

•	 advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it; 
and

•	 foster good relations between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who 
do not share it.

We describe these as the three aims of the 
Equality Duty.

The protected characteristics covered by the 
Equality Duty are:

•	 age
•	 disability
•	 gender reassignment
•	 marriage and civil partnership (but only in 

respect of eliminating unlawful discrimination) 
•	 pregnancy and maternity
•	 race – this includes ethnic or national origins, 

colour or nationality
•	 religion or belief – this includes lack of belief
•	 sex
•	 sexual orientation

Public bodies must publish information to show 
that they consciously thought about the three 
aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of 
decision-making.

The information published must include:

•	 information relating to employees who share 
protected characteristics (for public bodies with 
150 or more employees); and

1	 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/made
2	 See http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2011/1064/pdfs/wsi_20111064_mi.pdf for Wales and http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/People/Equality/

PublicEqualityDuties for Scotland.

Page 83

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/226
[...]
-transparency-principles
5	 The Office for Disability Issues provides information about how to make information accessible to disabled people. See www.odi.gov.uk/formats

Page 87

www.equalityhumanrights.com
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/equalities/
www.odi.gov.uk/formats


Government Equalities Office
Home Office
3rd Floor Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF
Tel: 020 7035 4848

Email: enquiries@geo.gsi.gov.uk 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/equalities/

ISBN: 978-1-84987-594-3
© Crown copyright 2011
October 2011

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference
	6 Equality of Opportunity statement
	7 Principles of Equality and Diversity in the workplace
	Equality Act & Schools
	equality-duty
	specific-duties




Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE. EQUALITIES AND INCLUSION COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST 

Tuesday, 8 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting held via Microsoft Teams at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Dawn Elliott (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke 
Lucas Green 

 
Officers: 
Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Charlie Pearce - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Roy Blackwell. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
An election for Chair was conducted.  Dawn Elliott, being the only Trustee 
willing to serve, was elected Chair for the 2021/22 academic year.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Trustees discussed the terms of reference for the People, Equalities and 
Inclusion Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that the terms of reference for the People, Equalities and 
Inclusion Committee be approved. 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ACHIEVEMENTS TO DATE  
Trustees considered the achievements of the City of London Academies Trust 
in the areas of people, equalities and inclusion to date and the following points 
were noted: 
 

• The CoLAT Central Team had a well-established Human Resources 
function which had embedded best practice people, equalities and 
inclusion processes across the Trust.  This included the annual 
publishing of a gender pay gap report which was a legal requirement, 
and the development of policies and statements which supported 
equality of opportunity and the building of a diverse workforce across the 
Trust.  Future areas of development included improved data collection of 
leadership and staff information to support the Trust in achieving its 



people, equalities and inclusion aspirations.  It was also planned to 
develop further HR policies in a number of key strands including 
Protection from Harassment at Work and an Equality and Diversity 
Policy.  
 

• In considering the achievements to date, the Chair observed that the 
Public Sector Equalities Duty was very broad.  It was likely that the initial 
focus of the People, Equalities and Inclusion Committee would be the 
Trust’s duty to its staff, but going forward, it may be the Committee 
would review how individual academies were meeting the requirements 
of the Public Sector Equalities Duty to their students with a view to 
ensuring a consistent approach was being taken by academies across 
the Trust.  A Trustee noted that over the past three years, the Trust had 
expanded in size by 25%; however, HR resourcing remained the same 
and additional resources might need to be agreed to drive necessary 
change. 
 

RESOLVED, that the achievements of the City of London Academies Trust in 
the areas of people, equalities and inclusion to date be noted.  
 

6. EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY STATEMENT  
Trustees considered a draft Equality of Opportunity Statement for the Trust and 
the following points were made: 
 

• The draft Equality of Opportunity Statement outlined the Trust’s vision to 
build and support strong, sustainable, and cohesive academies within 
local communities through inclusive policies, processes and 
employment.  The Statement captured the role of the People, Equalities 
and Inclusion Committee in providing strategic direction on equality and 
inclusion and ensuring the Trust’s compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty, including monitoring and reviewing its provision to give fair 
and equal access to all.  The Statement also outlined the Trust’s 
commitment to promote equality of opportunity to the Trust’s employees 
and students as well as develop community relations with relevant 
partners, voluntary sector agencies, contractors and those who delivered 
services on the Trust’s behalf. 
 

• A Trustee underlined the need to include the vision for governance in the 
Equality of Opportunity Statement and this was supported by the 
Committee which agreed the following amendment: 
 
“COLAT People, Equality and Inclusion Committee provides strategic 
direction on equality and inclusion, including its consistent 
implementation by the Board of Trustees, and ensures compliance with 
the Public Sector Equality Duty.” 
 
In response to a suggestion from another Trustee, the Chair confirmed 
that the Equal Opportunities Statement would be developed over time to 
become a more personalised statement of the Trust’s aims but at 



present it served as a clear statement of the Trust’s vision and 
commitment in the area of equal opportunities. 

 
RESOLVED, that the Equality of Opportunity Statement be agreed, subject to 
the above amendment.  
 

7. PRINCIPLES OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN THE WORKPLACE  
Trustees considered principles of equality and diversity in the workplace and 
how this was applied by the Trust and the following points were made: 
 

• The Equality Act 2010 legally protected people from discrimination in the 
workplace and wider society across a range of protected characteristics 
comprising age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs, sex and 
sexual orientation. The Equality Act 2010 had also introduced a single 
equality duty on public bodies which required them to eliminate conduct 
prohibited by the Act, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations across all characteristics.  The CoLAT Central Team had 
actively responded to this duty by designing policy, practice and training 
that aimed to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, by 
making reasonable adjustments for staff and students and by acting on 
and analysing any complaints to challenge and develop practice.  A 
number of actions had also been taken to advance equal opportunities 
including the establishment of the People, Equalities and Inclusion 
Committee, data collection and monitoring and an Equal Opportunities 
Statement and Policy.  The Trust also took an active role in fostering 
good relations across its family of academies by promoting education 
and understanding, ensuring materials were representative of the 
diversity of the Trust’s population and that all materials were inclusive in 
image, language and intent. 
 

• The Chair emphasised the need to consider the extent to which the 
Trust’s staffing demographic reflected the communities its academies 
served, providing positive role models for success.  Data collection on 
protected characteristics would be key to capturing a clear picture of the 
Trust’s current position which, once analysed, would identify areas 
where decisions could be taken regarding the need to enhance 
representation by recruitment and development opportunities at all levels 
across the Trust.  A Trustee noted that it would also be important to 
identify the experience of staff working within the culture of the Trust and 
suggested that annual equality gap reporting be undertaken to 
demonstrate the Trust’s commitment to equality and diversity in the 
workplace.   
 

• A Trustee observed that there was also a need to build diversity at 
governance level in the Trust and agreed to raise this with the Trust’s 
sponsor, which appointed the majority of Trustees.  Another Trustee 
queried whether it would be possible to make an external appointment to 
the People, Equalities and Inclusion Committee to broaden the 
perspective of the Committee and the Chair of the Board of Trustees 



agreed to discuss this with the Chief Financial Officer following the 
meeting.  If it was possible to appoint external candidates to the Board’s 
committees, consideration would need to be given to a robust process 
for identifying strong external candidates, which could include an open 
recruitment process.  A Co-opted Trustee had access to a range of best 
practice in this area and agreed to draw up a list of professionals with 
insight in building diverse and inclusive organisations who could offer 
advice and guidance to the Committee.  
 

• In response to a question from a Trustee, the Human Resources 
Director advised that some individual academies across the Trust 
undertook staff surveys but did not necessarily share this date with the 
CoLAT Central Team.  The CoLAT Central Team was committed to lead 
on a data gathering exercise from a whole-Trust perspective; however, 
there was limitation on resources within the Central Human Resources 
function which would need to be addressed before this could be taken 
forward. The Chair suggested that an initial focus on Senior Leadership 
data might be more deliverable.  The Committee agreed to set a target 
of completing an all-staff survey demonstrating how the Trust was 
meeting its Public Sector Equality Duty by the end of the 2021/22 
academic year, including salary data on the Senior Leaders across the 
Trust’s academies.  The Chair of the Board of Trustees further agreed to 
discuss resource implications of this work for the HR Central function 
with the Chief Executive Officer.    
 

• A Co-opted Trustee advised that national and international media 
organisations tended to have strong diversity and inclusion cultures and 
often undertook volunteering work as part of corporate social 
responsibility strategies.  The Trustee suggested this might present an 
opportunity to bring diverse role models from aspirational industries into 
Trust academies and this would be followed up after the meeting.   

 
RESOLVED, that the discussion be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
Trustees discussed the date of the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that two meetings of the People, Equalities and Inclusion 
Committee be scheduled for the Summer 2022 term. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that the public be excluded and that Trustees move into private 
session. 
 



 
12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  

There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN THE NON-PUBLIC SECTION  
There was one item of other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


